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al-Din Yazdi, ed. Ilahdad, 188s, i, 124), and this
appears to be on the site of the ancient town of
Caghdniyin (thus Barthold, Twrkestan, 72; Mar-
kwart, Wehrot, 93). There is mention of Caghiniyin
on only one further occasion, in the Bdbur-nima
(cd. Beveridge, 1905, index), where it is probably a
historical reminiscence. Apparently nd mediaeval
ruins have survived in Caghaniyin, and the old settle-
ments have vanished. Today the district belongs
to the Ozbek SSR, and the Ozbek language has
supplanted the old Iranian. The regions to the cast
of the Kaifirnahdin river, however, together with
Ikabadiyan, belong to the Tadjik language arca and
to the Tadjik SSR.

Bibliography: W. DBarthold, Twurkestan,
index; Le Strange, 435-40; J. Markwart, Wehrot
und Arang, 1938, index; Hudid al-*‘Alam, index;
B. Spuler, Iran, index. (B. SPULER)
CAGHAN-RUD (CacHAN-RODH), the seventh

and last tributary on the right of the river Ama-
Darya [q.v.}. It comes from the Buttam mountains,
to the north of Caghaniyan [q.v.], flows past that
town and several smaller places, and finally into the
Amu-Darya above Tirmidh. The river is called by
this name only in the Hudid al-*Alam, (71, no. 11,
p. 363), and in Sharaf al-Din “Ali Yazdi, Zafar-nama
(ed. Ilahdad), 188s, i, 196 (= translation by F. Petis
de la Croix, i, 183). Mukaddasi, 22, calls it ‘“‘river of
Caghiniyan’’, and distinguishes it from the Kafir-
nihan, the 6th tributary (further to the east) of the
Ami-Darya. Ibn Rusta, (BGA vii, 93), on the other
hand, gets the two rivers, their sources, and their
tributaries mixed up; he calls the Caghan-Rad:
Zami/Zamul. Today, the upper part of the river is
known as Kara Tagh Darya, and from Dih-1 naw
(Dénaw = Caghaniyin) onwards: Surkhan.

Bibliography: Le Strange, 436, 440; W.
Barthold, Turkestan, 72; J. Markwart, Wehrot und
Arang, 1938, 89-94 (he attempts a classification of
the pre-Islamic Iranian sources); B. Spuler, Der
Amu-Darja, 234 (in Jean Deny Armagani, Ankara

1958, 231-48); Brockhaus-Efron, Enciklop. Slovar

xxxii/r (= 63), St. Petersburg 1901, 109; Bol'shaya

Sovetskaya Entsiklop®. 41, (1956) 315.

(B. SPULER)

CAGHATAY KHAN, founder of the Caghatay
Khanate [g.v.], the second son of Cingiz-Khin and
his chief wife Borte Fudjin. Already in his father’s
lifetime he was regarded as the greatest authority
on the Yasa (the tribal laws of the Mongols as
codified by Cingiz- Khin). Like his brothers he took
part in his father’s campaigns against China (1211x-
1216) and against the kingdom of the Kh¥arizm-
Shah (rz19-r224). Urgiandj, the latter’s capital, was
besieged by the three princes Djocdi, Caghatay and
Ogedey and taken in Safar 618/27th March-24th
April 1221. In the same year Caghatay’s eldest son
Mo’etiiken was slain before Bimiyan. After the
battle on the Indus (according to Nasawi, transl.
Houdas, 83, on Wednesday 7 Shawwail 618, probably
24 November 1221) Caghatay was entrusted with
operations against Sultan Djalal al-Din KhYarizm-
Shah and spent the winter of 1221-1222 in India.
During Cingiz-Khan's final campaign against the
Tangut (r225-1227) he remained in Mongolia in
command of the forces left behind there.

After his father's death Caghatay no longer took
an active part in any of the campaigns. As the
eldest surviving son of Cingiz-Khin (his brother
Djocti had predeceased his father) he enjoyed enorm-
ous prestige. In the year 1229 he presided with his
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uncle Ot¢igin over the kuriltay at which Ogedey was
clected Great Khan: owing to his position as the
reccognized authority on the yasa, he exerciced an
influence to which even the Great Khian Ogedey
had to bow. He seems to have spent this period
partly in Mongolia at his brother’s court, partly in
the territory allotted to him by Cingiz-Khin, where
he held his own court-camp. Like all the Mongol
princes Caghatay had separate camps (ordu) for
winter and summer, His surnmer residence according
to Djuwayni was at some place on the Ili whilst his
winter quarters were at Kuyas, probably to be
identified with the Equius of Willilam of Kubruck,
ncar Almaligh, 7.e., in the region of the present-day
Kulja, The residence of Caghatay's successors is
called Ulugh Ef (in Turkish ,,Great House’’) by
Djuwayni and others.

Caghatay had reccived from his father all the
lands from the Uyghur territory in the east to
Bukhara and Samarkand in the west: we must not
however regard these lands as a single kingdom
governed from the Ili valley and only indirectly
subject to the Great Khan. Everywhere, even in
the Ili valley itself, the local dynasties who were
there before the Mongols remained. On the relation-
ship of these dynasties to the Mongol rulers we have
no accurate information; we know equally little
about what sovereign rights the court on the Il
could claim from the Great Khan and his deputies.
The settled lands of Central Asia were certainly not
governed in the name of Caghatay but in that of
the Great Khan. In the account of the suppression
of the rebellion in Bukhara 1n 636/1238-1239
Caghatay is not mentioned; the governor of Ma wara?
al-Nahr at this period was Mahmicd Yalavaé, a
Kh"arizmi by birth, who had been appointed by
the Great Khian. Even the generals of the Mongol
forces in Ma war3” al-Nahr were appointed by the
Great Khan. When, soon afterwards, Mahmud
Yalavac was arbitrarily dismissed from his office by
Caghatay the latter was called to account by his
brother and had to admit the illegality of his action.
Ogedey was satisfied with this apology and granted
the land to his brother as a fief (sndju); but the
legal position of this territory was not thereby
altered. During the last years of Ogedey’s reign, as
well as under Mongke, all settled areas from the
Chinese frontier to Bukhira were governed by
Mas‘id Beg, the son of Mahmud Yalavaé, in the
name of the Great Khan.

It cannot be ascertained how far Caghatav’s
Muslim minister Kutb al-Din Habash ‘Amid had
a share in the administration of the country along
with the representatives of the Great Khan. According
to Rashid al-Din this minister came from Otrar,
according to Djamadl Karshi from Karmina, and hke
many other Muslim dignitaries at this time had
made his fortune among the Mongols as a merchant.
He was on terms of such intimacy with the Khan
that each of Caghatay’s sons had one of Habash
‘Amid’s sons as a companion.

In general Caghatay was not favourably inclined
towards Islam. Among the infringements of Mongol
law which he ngidly punished was the observance
of certain prescriptions of Islam. Among the Mongols
it was forbidden to slaughter an animal by cutting
its throat, which is the method prescribed by the
shari‘a; another law f{requently broken by the
Muslims at their ablutions was that which prohibited
washing in running water. The cruel punishment
which Caghatay visited upon any such trans-
gressions made his name hated among the Muslims.
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Aceording to Djuwayni, Caghatay survived his
trother Ogedey, who died on 5 Djumadd 11 6139/
rrth December 1241 though only for a short period.
(n the other hand Rashid al-Din states th_a't' he
died seven months before Ogedey, i.e., appagently
‘n the beginning of May, 1241.

Bibliography: Djuwayni-Boyle: Rashid al-
Din, Djami¢ al-Tawdrikh, ed. E. Blochet, Leiden
191x; V. V. Barthold, FFour Studies on the Hislory
of Central Asia, Vol. i, transl. V. and T. Minorsky,
Leiden 1956. (W. BArTHOLD-[]J. A. BOYLE]))

CAGHATAY KHANATE. The Central Asian
Khanate to which Caghatay gave his name was
really not founded till some decades after the
Mongol prince's death. Caghatay was succeeded by
his grandson Kara-Hiilegii, the son of M&'etiiken
who fell at Bamiyan. Kara-Hiilegii had been desig-
nated as Caghatay’s heir both by Cingiz-Khin
himself and by Ogedey; he was however deposed
by the Great Khin Giiyiik (1241-1248) in favour
of Yesi-Mongke, the fifth son of Caghatay, with

whorn Giliyllk was on terms of personal friend-

ship. In 1251 Yesii-Méngke was involved in the
conspiracy against the Great Khian Modngke, who
reinstated Kara-Hillegii and handed Yesii-Mongke
over to him for execution. Kara-Hiilegii however
did not survive the homeward journey and the
exccution was carried out by his widow, Princess
Orkina, who now ruled in her husband’s stead,
though her authority does not seem to have extended
beyond the Ili valley. As appears from the narrative

of William of Rubruck, the whole Empire was at .

this period divided between Mongke and Batu:
Batu’s portion was the whole area west of a line
between the rivers Talas and Cu, east of which all
territories were directly subject to the Great Khan.
Mas‘Gd Beg [see the previous article], who enjoyed
the confidence of both Khins, was governor of all
the settled areas between Besh-Baligh and Kh™arizm.

With the death of the Great Khan Mongke in 1259
a different condition of things arose. During the
struggle for supremacy between Kubilay and Arigh
Boke, the brothers of the late Khan, Alughu, a
grandson of Caghatay, agreed to take possession
of Central Asia for Arlgh Bodke and support him
from that quarter against his enemies. He actually
succeeded in bringing the whole of Central Asia
under his sway, including areas such as Kh¥irizm
and the present-day Afghanistin which had never
previously been numbered amongst the possessions
of the House of Caghatay. He had of course won
these victories for himself and not for Arigh Boke.
He everywhere proclaimed himself as an independent
ruler; and Arigh Boke, who had tried to assert his
rights, was finally forced to vacate this territory
after some initial successes. Mas‘iid Beg still remained
the governor of the settled areas, now no longer in
the name of the Great Khin but as the representative
of Alughu.

Alughu may be regarded as the founder of an
independent Mongol state in Central Asia: he
cnjoyed his success only for a brief period, as he died
In 064/1265-1266. Mubarak-Shih, the son of Kara-
Hiilegii and Orkina, the first Caghatay convert to
Islam, was proclaimed Khin in March 1266. Already
in the same year he was dethroned by his cousin
Burak (or rather Barak) Khin [g.v.], the nomince
of the Great Khin, who was soon however to becoine
little more than a satellite of Kaydu [q.v.], now the
recal master of Central Asia. After Burak’'s death in
1271 Kaydu appointed Nikpay, a grandson of
Caghatay, to succeed him; Nikpay was followed by
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Buka-Temlir, another grandson of Caghatay; and
in 1282, Kaydu’'s choice fell upon Du’a, the son of
Buralk. The faithful ally of Kaydu in all bis wars
against the Great Khian, Du’a defeated and deposed
his son Capar shortly before his own death in 1306
or 1307. The Caghatay Khanate was from now on
to remain in Du’a’s family almost to the moment
of its cxtinction, the throne being occupied, for
longer or shorter periods, by six of his sons, of
whoin we need mention here only Esen-Buka
(1309-1318), Kebek (1318-1326) and Tarmashirin
(1326-1334).

It was some time before the Caghatay Khanate
received an independent organisation of its own.
Djamadl Karshi’'s work, written in the reign of
Capar shows that affairs in Central Asia were in
much the same condition even at this period, when
there had long been a strong Mongol central govern-
ment in China and Persia, as they had been in the
early years of the Mongol conquest. The Mongols
were apparently less under the influence of Islamn
and Muslim culture than in Persia and were able to
preserve their own peculiar ways of life for a much
longer period of time. Except in the Uyghur country
Islam was everywhere the state religion by the time
of the Mongol conquest, even in the Ili valley,
although these areas had been little influenced by
Arabo-Persian culture. The Mongol conquest, as

Rubruck pointed out, was followed in these regions

by an extension of the pasture lands at tbe expense
of the towns and cultivated areas; at a later period
urban life altogether disappeared under the influence
of Mongol rule, except in M3a wara? al-Nahr and the
present-day Sinkiang. The Muslim civilisation of
Ma wara’ al-Nahr naturally exercised some 1nfluence
on the Mongols, particularly the rulers; but this
influence was not strong enough to induce the mass
of the people to change their mode of life. When the
ruling family decided to settle in Ma wara’ al-Nahr
and break with the customs of the people, their
action resulted in the complete separation of the
eastern provinces.

Even the brief reign of Yesti-Mongke (1246-1251)
appears to have been favourable to those who
professed Islam. The chief minister then was a friend
of the Khan’s youth and a foster-son of Habash
‘Amid, Baha’ al-Din Marghiniani, a descendant of
the Shuyukh al-Islam of Farghana. As a patron of
poets and scholars he is praised by his contemporary
Djuwayni, who was personally acquainted with him.
Habash ‘Amid, who was hated by the Khan as an
adherent of Kara-Hilegi, owed his life to the inter-
cession of Baha? al-Din. Nevertheless, when Baha3?
al-Din was involved in his master’s downfall, he was
handed over to his foster-father, who ordered his
exccution in the cruellest fashion.

Under Orkina, Habash “Amid again occupied the
position he had held under Caghatay; this princess
however was favourably inclined to the Muslims;
she is described by Wassaf as a protectress of Islam
and by Djamal Karghi was even said to be a Muslim.
Her son Mubdarak-Shah, raised to the throne in
Ma ward’ al-Nahr, certainly adopted Islam, as did
his rival Burdk Khin some years later. The rule of
Alughu seems to have been less favourable to the
Muslims, and the events of the following years
postponed for several decades the final victory of
Muslim culture. IXaydu and Capar, as well as Du’a
and other princes, remained pagans and resided in
the eastern provinces. In the reign of Esen-Buka
the armies of the Great Khidn penetrated deep into
Central Asia and ravaged the winter and summer



West, or of the West in Muslim countries? It would
of course be paradoxical to contend that among
the members of the two geographically close popu-
lations there was no exchange of knowledge. But
examination of institutions in the Latiri Ikast shows
fewer borrowings from the Muslim pé}st and less
social intermingling than in the Christian States of
Sicily and Spain. Similarly, from a cultural point
of view, objective comparison leads to the categorical
conclusion that where the West has acquired
knowledge of Muslim civilization, it has done so
mainly through Spain or Sicily and not through
Western scttlements in the East or Crusaders from
the West: moreover, Islam as such nearly always
remained misunderstood and the few accurate ideas
about it that the West finally acquired are due to
the efforts of missionaries, in other words to work
undertaken in an entirely different spirit from the
spirit of the Crusades. As for the Muslims, although
some showed a certain curiosity about the Franks
in the East or about a Western leader as exceptional
as Frederick II, it must be acknowledged that their
historians, geographers and anti-Christian polemists
still had after the Crusades the same few notions
about the European West, gleaned from their co-
religionists in the West, that they had had before.
Therefore, and contrary I regret to current opinion,
it seems to me an anachronism to repeat with those
who have worked on the cultural or political in-
fluence, indeed a very real one, of modern France
in the East, or written within that context, that
the Crusades laid their foundations; if in their own

way they bore witness to the beginning of a process |

of interpenetration, the atmosphere they created
proved subsequently, more of a hindrance than a
help.

Bibliography: The Arabic sources of the
history of the Crusades are catalogued in C. Cahen,
La Syrie du Nord a U'époque des Croisades, 1940,
33-94,° without however certain elucidations
which may be found particularly in (besides a
forthcoming work by N. Elisséeff on Nur al-Din)
H. A. R. Gibb, The Arabic sources [or the life of
Saladin, in Speculum, xxv (1950); B. Lewis, The
sources for the history of the Syrian Assassins,
¢bid., xxvii (1952); H. Gottschalk, al-Malik al-
Kdmil, 1958, Introduction. The five volumes of
Historiens Arabes in the Recueil des Historiens
des Croisades published by the Académie des

Inscriptions suffer from lack of method in the |

choice of extracts and insufficient care in the
establishment and translation of texts (not to
mention their inconvenient format); they have still
not yet however been replaced by editions or above
all, for those who need them, by better translations.

Since 1940 have appeared—and we quote only |

the essential—a French translation by R. Le
Tourneau of Ibn al-Kalinisi’s Damascus chronicle
(Damas de ro7s5 4 I1I54, French Institute in
Damascus, 1952), vol. i of a new and this time
good edition of Abii Shama’s K. al-Rawdatayn by
M. A. Hilmi (Cairo 1957), as well as an edition of his
Dhayl (Cairo 1947); the first two volumes, less
important than those to follow, of a good edition

of Ibn Wisil's Mufarridi al-Kuriib by al-Shayyal |

(Cairo 1953 and 1957); an edition of the Ayyubid
part of al-Makin b. al-‘Amid's chronicle by C.
Cahen (in BEO, Damascus, Xv, 1955-57); the
edition of part of Ibn “Abd al-Zihir's life of
Baybars, under the title Baybars the First, by
S. F. Sadeque, Oxford and Dacca 1956; the
first two volumes out of the three of the excellent
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edition of (Kamal al-Din) Ibn al-*Adim’s Zubda

by Siami Dahan (Fr. Inst. Darmascus, 1951 and 54)

and, by the same editor, the part on Darmascus

of Ibn Shaddad’s A¢lak (Fr. Inst. Damascus, 1956),

with the part on Aleppo edited by D. Sourdel (ibid.,

1958); of the extant half of the Life of Baybars

by the same author (in the absence of any edition)

there is a Turkish translation by Serefuddin Yalt-
kaya, Istanbul 1941; an edition by C. Zurayk and

S. Izzedin, 1939-42, of the two volumes by Ibn

al-FFurit on the years 672-696; an edition at

Haydarabad, 2 vol. 1954-55, of the part of Yinini

covering the years 664-670; and finally for the

years 689-698 an analysis of Diazari by J.

Sauvaget, 1949. None of these authors of course

deals specifically with the Crusades. A good

number of selected and translated texts, together
with useful introductions, has been given by Fr.

Gabrieli, Storics Arabt delle Crociale, 1957.

For the general history of the Crusades in their
Eastern setting reference should be made to the
general works of Grousset, Runciman, my Syrie
du Nord and the collective History of the Crusades
by the University of Philadelphia under the
supervision of K. M. Setton, volL 1 (tweifth
century) 1955, vol. ii (thirteenth centuryj in the
press, and three further volumes on the later
Crusades, institutions and civilization. A broadly
conceived general bibliography of the Crusades
will be found in H. E. Maver, Bibliographie zur
Geschichte der Kreuzziige, Hanover 1g60. It seems
useful here only to indicate the few studies
devoted particularly to aspects of the problems
treated above: C. Cahen has given the outlines
of a forthcoming Autour des Crossades, Poiris
de vue d'Orient et d’'Occident, in En gquo la
Conquéte turque appelait-elle la Crossade (Bulletin
de la Faculté des Letires, Strasbourg, Nov. 1950),
An Iniroduction to the First Crusade (Past arnd
Present, 1954) and Les Institutions de 1U'Orsend
Latin, in Oriente ¢ Occidente, X1I Convegro Volia,
1956. The only other studies which need be
quoted here are: H. A. R. Gibb, Tze acasevemeni
of Saladin in Bull. of the John Rylands Library,
1952; A. S. CAtiya, The Crusades, Old sdeas and
new concepitions, in Cahiers d’Histoire Mondialef
Journal of World History, iif2, 1954; and, on a
much broader theme, U. Monneret de Villard,
Lo studio dell’ Islam nel XII e XI1II secolo, in
Studi e Testi, cx (1948), and A. Malvezz1, L’'isia-
mismo e la culiura europea, n.d. [1957] (the
history of the knowledge of Islam).

(C. CAHEN)

CRYSTAL (see BILLAWR]

CU, a river in Central Asia, 1090 km. long,
but not navigable because of its strong current. It
is now known as Shu (Barthold, Veorl. So) by the
Kirgiz who live there (and it probably had this name
when the Turks lived there in the Middle Ages);
Chinese: Su-yeh or Sui-she. modern Chinese: Ctuci
(for the problem of the indication of Cu = Chinese
‘pearl’ with the ‘Pearl River' [Yindi Ogliz] in the
Orkhon Inscriptions, cf. the article S{rR DaryAa). The
river Cu has its source in Terskei Alaltau, and then
flows to the north-east until 6 km. from the westem
end of the Issik Kul [¢.v.], known as Kodkar in its
upper regions (for the first time in Sharaf al-Din
‘All Yazdi, ed. Ilihdiad, 1, Calcutta 1885, 274).
It send a branch (called the Kutemaldi) to the
lake, whose outlet it earlier was. Subsequently the
Cu turns northwards through the Bighim (Russian:
Buam) ravine (this is mentioned first in Sharaf al-
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Din, loc. e¢it.; in Gardizi, 102: Djil, supposedly | ruins arereported already in 658/1259. At that time
‘narrow’), which lics to the north-west of the western | (651/1253), the region formed the border line bhetween

-#

cnd of the Issik Kul, and then flows in a north-
westerly direction. In this region it receives the
waters of the Great and the Little Kebin- from its
right, and the Aksu and Kuragati from the-left. The
river then flows through dreary waste-land in its
middle and lower course. x10 km. cast of the Ami
Darya [q.v.], it ends in the small desert lake Saurnal-
Kul.

Theregions adjoining the upper Cu, which were
good grazing land and could be easily irrigated, were
already inhabited in the times of the Middle Siberian
., Andronovo culture (1700-1200 B.C.) (Bernstamin, 20).
Later on, Sacac and Wusun (pseudo Tokharians ?)
lived on its banks. In the 6th and 7th centuries, these
were joined by the Soghdians (see sucup) (Altt Cub
Soghdak, in the Orkhon inscriptions: Bernstamm,
209). Archacological traces of these peoples have been
found and described by the Soviet expert Aleksandr
Natanovi¢ Bernstamm (1910-1956). From his research,
it has become evident that Syrian and some Byzan-

tine influences had reached as far as this, and that |

the traffic from Further Asia to the Land of the
Seven Rivers (Yeti Suw; Russ. Semireé’e: cf. also
[11) passed through this region along two ancient
trade-routes (through the Kastek pass to the Ili

valley, and through the Bigham pass to the south’

side of the Issik Kul). Thus two cultures met on the
banks of the Cu (down to the Land of the Seven
Rivers and the IFarghana Basin [Bernstamm, 147,
262]). _
In 776, the Karluk [¢.v.] occupied the valley of
the Cu and that of the Tariz (Talas), and the area
along both sides of the Alexander Mountains. The
Tukhs(i) also settled there (Hudidd al-*Alam, 300:
Barthold, Vorl., 75). Stuyab [q.v.] was the capital of
the Cu valley (Kiaghghari, iii, 305; Hsiian-Cuang, ed.
St. Julien, Paris 1857-8); the residence of the ruler
of this area was usually in Kuz Ordu (Balasaghin:
[g.v.]). Judging from the traces of settlements found,
the valley- was well populated at that time. The
inhabitants developed a particular multi-coloured
style in ceramics, and later also a distinct special
form of ornamental Kific writing. There was a
marked distinction between them and the other
Transoxanians (Bernstamm, 157, 161/66).
Islamic armies reached the western part of the
Cu valley only once, in 195/810 (battle against
Kilan, cf. Ibn al-Athir, vi, 164), and the name of the
river is not mentioned in Muslim sources of pre-
Mongol times, although there is mention of some of
the places in the region (Ibn Khurradidhbih (BGA
VI, 29); Kudama, K. al-Kharddj [BGA], 206). Islam
reached the population only in the 4th/roth century,
and even around the year 372/982, only a part of the
Inhabitants of Tariaz and Nawékath had become
Muslims (Hudid al-*Alam, 119, no. 93; 358, with
mention of individual places); Nestorian Christianity
was widespread for a considerably longer time. The
rale of the Kara IKKhitay [q.v.] followed that of the
IKarluks in 535/1141. Thus there was a renewed influ-
ence of Chinese cultural elements (Nephrit, Sung por-
celain) in the area, and these mixed again with those of
Transoxania (Bernstamm, 168, 171 {.). Meanwhile, the
numerous wars of the 6th/rz2th and 7th/x3th centuries
resulted in a decrease of the population of the Cu
valley. Where the Chinese traveller C¢ang CCun still
met several towns and villages in 616/1219, and cros-
sed the Cu by awooden bridge (E. Bretschneider, Med.
Researches, i, London 1888, 71 f., 129 f.; A. Waley,
The Travels of an Alchemist, London 1931), many

the areas of influence of the two Mongol Khins
Batu (¢q.v.] and Mobngke (Mangi (q.v.]). Shiban
(Shayban), the founder of the *‘Blue” (White) Horde
(sce BATO’DS) had his winter quarters here. But
the main cause of virtual de-population of the arca,
was war amongst the Mongols in the 8th/14th century
(sce EAGHATAY), plague (acccording to epitaphs of
739/1338), and the campaigns of Timiar [g.z.]. Our
sources for these last already fail to mention any
place-names in the Cu valley., The Nestorian settle-
ments near Pishpek and Tokmak [g.v.], of which we
have epitaphs of the 7th/13th and 8th/14th centuries,
also seem to have perished at this time. Muharnmad
Haydar Duaghlat, Ta’rikh- Rashidi, ed. N. Elias and
E. D. Ross, London 1895-98, 3064 f., ca. 1546,
mentions only ruins with a minaret rising above
them. The modern name Burana for a tower in the
ancient Tokmak also derives from Manira (according
to Perovskiy in the Zap. Vost. Otd., viii, 352).

Later the Cu valley occasionally came under the
Kalmuks and the (Kara-) Kirghiz. Then it came
under the rule of the Khins of Khokand, who
founded the fortresses of Pishpek (in the Knokand
historians’ writings: Pishkek) and Tokmak on the
Cu. These came into Russian hands in 1860. Since
then the Cu valley has belonged to Russia, and has
become a target of eastern Slav settlement (cf.
Herrmann, Atlas, 66-67). The upper course is in the
Kirgiz S.S.R., the middle and lower reaches in the
Kazak S.S.R. Since 1932, a great agricultural combine
(hemp and other fibre plants) has developed in
the area of the middle Cu. Two arms of the “Great Cu
Canal” have been under construction since 1Q41;
these should irrigate a further area. The Turksib
raillway crosses the river near the station of Cu,
thus opening it up to traffic.

Historical Maps of the region of the Cu:
A. Herrmann, Atlas of China, 1925, several maps,
37 and 6o in particular; Hudid al-Alam, 279, 299;
Bernstamm, maps ii and iii (at the end). Islamic
Maps: C. Miller, Mappae Arabicae, iv 78/82, 86%-g1*.

Bibltography: E. Chavannes, Documenis sur
les Tou-kiue (Turcs) Occidentaux, St. Petersburg

1903, 79, 85; Hudid al-*Alam, index; W. Barthold,

Zwolf Vorlesungen, Berlin 1935, index:; idem,

Four Studies, Leiden 1956, index s.v. Archaeclogy:

A. N. Bernstamm (Bernshtam), Istoriko-arkkcolo-

gileskie olerki Tsentral’nogo Tyan’-Shan ya t Pamsro-

Alaya, Moscow-Leningrad 1952 (passim; compare

above and index under Cu and Cuys.-’m}ﬁf dolina)

(Matertall s issledovantya po arkheologii SSSR 26).

Christianity near Tokmak: D. Chwolson,

Syrisch-nestorsanische Grabinschriftenn aus Semsr-

jetschie, St. Petersburg 1890; Newue Folge, St.

Petersburg 1897; P. K. Kokovtsov, K siro-

turetskoy éptgrafiké Semird'ya (Izv. Imp. k. Nauk

1909, 773 1f.); J. Dauvillier, Les provinces Chkal-

déennes ,,de U'extérieur” au Moven-Age, in the

Mcélanges Cavallera, Toulouse 1948, 261-316;

B. Spuler, Die mnestortanische Kisrcke, in the

Handbuch der Orientalistsk viii, 1959 (the two last

include further bibliography). Geography:

W. Leimbach, Die Sowjetunion, Stuttgart 1950,

253; Brockhaus-LEfron: Enistklopediceskiv slovar’

38 B (76), p.932; 39 A (77), p. 27; BSE Lxii,

695, 745; 2. ed., xlvii, 444, 164 (only geogra-

phical information). (B. SPULER)

CUBANIDS (Copaxips), a family of Mongol

amirs claiming descent from a certain Surghian
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in Mewlewi Derwish circles. It is ‘also used as a term
of respect for various wonder-working holy men in
Istanbul and Anatolia, as reported by Ewliyd
Celebi (cf. Ewliya Efendi, Travels, translated by
Hammer, i, 2, 21, 25; ii, 97, 213).

With this meaning, Dede has also entered the
Persian language (dada, plur. dadagdin) (compare
F. Steingass, Perstan-English Diclionary, London
1830, s.v.). In the terminology of the $Safawid
tarika, dada denoted one of the. small group of
officers in constant attendance on the murshid
(cf. Tadhkirat al-Mulik, 125, n. 4).

Bibliography: other than the works already
mentioned in the article: J. T. Zenker, Tiirkisch-
Arabisch-Persisches Handworterbuch, Leipzig 1800,
s.v. 1; Hiiseyin Kadri, THirk ldgati, Istanbul 1928;
Seyh Siilleyman Buhlri, Liigat-1 gagalay ve tirkis
osmanf, Istanbul 1928; Abu Hayyin, Kildb al-
sdrik li-lisan al-Atrak, ed. A. Caferoglu; 14, iii,
506 (Mecdud Mansuroglu). (FR. TAESCHNER)
DEDE AGHACQC, now Alexandropolis, town on

the Aegean coast of Thrace, founded in 1871, after
the construction of the branch railway from the
main Rumeli line. Being an outlet for the products
of the hinterland it prospered rapidly, so that in
1300/1883 it supplanted Dimetoka as the centre of
a sandjak (mutasarrifiik) of the wilayet of Edirne.
In 1894 the sandjak of Dede Aghal comprised the
kadds of Dede Agha&, Enez (Inos) and Sofrulu; the
kadi of Dede Agha& comprised three mnahiyes,
Feredjik, Meghri and Semadrek, and 41 villages. This
was the position until the region was lost as a result
of the Balkan War of 1912-3. Two mosques were
built in the town, one in the Muslih al-Din quarter in

1877, the other, in the Arab style, in the Hamidiyye
quarter in 1890, in the court-yard of which the
mutasarrif Trabzonlu Hiseyn Riishdi Pasha is
buried. In 1894 there were some 1500 houses in
Dede Aghad. In the village of Fere-llldjalari there
were foundations of Ghizi Ewrenos Beg [g¢.v.] and
of (Kodja) Dawud Pasha [q¢.v.].

Bibliography: Edirne Sdlndmesi for 1310 and
1317; CAll Dijewad, Memadlik-1 Othmaniyyenin
ta’rikh we djoghrafya lughatl, i, Istanbul 1313;
Badi Ahmed, Riydd-i Belde-i Edirne, iii (Bayezid
Library, Istanbul). (M. TayviB GOKBILGIN)
DEDE KORKUT, a Turkish collection of

twelve tales in prose, interspersed with verse
passages, the oldest surviving specimen of the Oghuz
epic and one of the most remarkable monuments of
the Turkish language. They are named after the
sage, a legendary character, who appears in each
tale; he is the poet-singer who re-composes and
recites cach narrative, and bestows his blessings

upon all. He is strongly reminiscent of the poet- |

magicians of the shamanistic era. The only existing
complete manuscript is in Dresden (H. O. Fleischer,

Catalogus codicum man. orientalium ... no. 86) of |

which J. H. von Diez made a copy for the Berlin
Library (A. Pertsch, Die Hand. Verzeichnisse ...
vi, no. 203). The works of von Diez (Denkwiirdig-
keiten von Asien, i, Berlin-Halle 1815, 399-457) and
W. Barthold (Zapiski Vostoénago Otdelensya, Imp.
Russ. Arkh. Obshlestva, viii, 1894, 203-218; also ix,
1895; xi, 1898; xii, 1899; xVv, 1904; XiX, 1910) and
the first edition of the book by Kilisli Mu‘allim Rif¢at
(Kitab-1 Dede Korkut ‘ala lisan-i {a’ife-t Oghtizan,
Istanbul, 1332/1916) are based on the Berlin copy.
The first edition in transcription with a long
historical-bibliographical introduction by Orhan
Saik Gokyay (see bibliography) also uses the Berlin
copy with some emendations from the Dresden copy.

..DEDE — DEFTER-1 KHAKANTI

In 1950 Ettore Rossi discovered a second incomplete
manuscript in the Vatican Library (Un nuopo
manoscritto del “Kitab-s Dede Qorqut’”’ in RSO, xxv
(1950), 34-43), which he published in facsimile with
an JItalian translation of the whole work and a
95-page introductory study. In 1958 Muharrem
Ergin published a new transcription of the whole
text with the facsimiles of both the original manu-
scripts and an introduction. A promised second
volume will contain an index, grammar and notes,
The work also aroused interest in Adharbaydijin
(for a criticisrn, on ideological grounds, see Ost-
Probleme, iii, no. 35, 1951). An edition of the text
appeared in Baku in 1939, and 2 Russian translation,
based an a manuscript left by Barthold, in 1g950.
The publication of the complete text in 1916 gave
great impetus to Dede Korkut studies, and since
then a growing number of scholars bhave been
occupied with elucidating many historical, literary,
linguistic, ethnological and folkloristic problems of
the work. Despite the remarkable contributions of
the above-mentioned authors and other scholars
(among them M. F. Képrili, A. Inman, P. N.
Boratav, Hamid Arash, Walter Ruben, Faruk
Stimer, M. F. KirzioZlu, etc.) these problems con-
tinue to be controversial and there is still disagree-
ment as to the date, authorship, the origin of the
existing text, the identity of the heroes and of the
place-names, etc. As research stands at present, we
can cautiously assume that these stories were
collected from oral tradition and put together and
polished by an unknown author, probably during
the second half of the gth/15th century. They seem
to be mainly based on the reminiscences of the -
Oghuz Turks concerning their life in their original
home in Central Asia. In the present text they
relate the life of the Oghuz Turkish tribes in north-
eastern Anatolia, the deeds of their prince Bayundur
Khan and their chief Salur Kazan Beg, of his wiie
Burla Khiatun, and his son Uruz and their companions,
their battles against other Turkish tribes and against
the Black Sea Greeks and Georgians. The efiect of
Islamic culture is superficial. The pre-Islamic
elements have strong common charactenstics, I
expression, style and content, with Anatolan ard
Central Asian popular literature. Some of the tales
(e.g., Beyrek) still live in Turkish folklore in shightly
altered versions, and two tales (Depegdz and Deh
Dumrul) show striking resemblances to Greek legends
(Cyclops and Admetus) (cf. C. S. Mundy, FPolyphemus
and Tepegbz, BSOAS, xviii, 1956, 279-302).
Biblsography: Detailed bibliographical data
are given in the following works : Orhan Saik
Gokyay, Dede KorAhut, Istanbul 1938; Ettore
Rossi, Il Kitab-s Dede Qorgut, Vatican 1952;
P. N. Boratav, Korkut Ata, in IA; idem, Dede
Korkut hiRdyelerindeRs tarshi olaylar ve Astabim
telif tarthy, T M, xiii, 1958, 30-62; Muharrem Ergin,
Dede Korkut Kitabs, 1, Girts-Melin-Facsimsile,
Ankara 1958. For a recent study of the language of
the work see E. M. Demircizade, Kitabs Dede
Korkud dastanlarimin dils, Baku 1959. A German
translation of the text was published by J. Hein,
Das Buch des Dede Korkut, Zurich 1958.
(Fauir 1z)
DEDE SULTAN, epithet of a great religious
fanatic by name of Birkliidie Mustafi, who was
prominent in Anatolia in the time of Mehemmed I
(further information under BADR AL-DIN B. KAD!
SAMAWNA). (FR. TAESCHNER)
DEFTER [see DAFTAR].

DEFTER-I KHAKANTI [see DAFTAR-1 KHAKANI).
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generally larger than the other types such as the |
duff, mashar and ({(dr, although in the Kashf al- |

humim we read that tambourines were made in
various sizes ‘from the large {ir ({dar kabir) to the
small ghirbal (ghirbal dakik)”. For the Egy'fitian in-
strument see Villoteau (988), and for thg Algerian
see Christianowitsch (31, pl. g9), Delphin et Guin (37)

and Lavignac (2931). In Morocco, according to Host |

(261, pl. xxxi, 6), it was called the dif (_e-s). Actual

specimens may be found at Brussels, Nrs. 308, 309
(Mahillon, 1, 393, 400) and at New York, Nr. 452
(Catalogue, 1ii, 50).

4. The round form with jingling plates.
This 1s similar to No. 2 but with the addition of

several pairs of jingling plates (sunad;) fixed in |
openings 1n the shell or body of the instrument. |

This 1s the {ar. Although the author of the Kashkf
al-humtim makes the name older than that of the
duff, yet we have no substantial proof of this. We
find the {ar in the Yemen in the 6th/i2th century
(Kay, Yaman, 54) and 1n the 7th/r3th century
Vocabulista in Arabico it is given as tarr (= tin-
panum). The Persian instrument is depicted by
Kaempfer undér the name of daf (741, fig. 7) and
Niebuhr shows an Arabian example which he calls
the duff (i, pl. 26). Host (261, pl. xxxi) gives a design
of a Moroccan instrument in the r12th/18th century

under Zrr ( ). In Algeria it is called the {dr (Delphin

et Guin, 42; cf. Tadhkirat al-nisydin, 93; Lavignac,
2844), and a design is given by Christianowitsch
(pl. x0). The Egyptian {ar i1s described and delineated
by Viloteau (1, 988) and Lane (chap. xvii), whilst

actual examples may be seen at Brussels, Nrs. 312-5 |

(Mahillon, 1, 394-5) and New York, Nrs. 455, 1319,
1359 (Catalogue, iii, 51). In Egypt the smaller types
were given the name of rikk (Villoteau, i, 989), by
no means a modern name (Kash f al-humum, fol. 193).
There are examples at Brussels, Nrs. 316, 317
(Mahillon, ¥, 395).

s. The round form with jingling rings.
This is a similar instrument to the preceding but

with jingling rings (djaladjil) fixed in the shell or |

body instead of jingling plates. In Egypt, in the
time of Villoteau (1, 988), it was known as the
mazhar, but in Persia, a century earlier, Kaempfer
calls 1t the da’tra (741, ).

6. The round form with small bells. This
1s the same instrument as the preceding in regard to
shape but the jingling apparatus, instead of being
f[ixed in spaces in the shell or body, is attached
to the inside of the shell or body. These small bells
(adjirds), often globular in shape like sonnettes, are
sometimes attached to a metal or wooden rod fixed
across the inside of the head. This instrument is
popular in Persia and Central Asia where it is general-
ly known as the dd’ra. An 11th/17th century instru-
ment 1s shown by Kaempfer (742, ). For a modern
Instrument see Lavignac (3076). Apparently dad’ira
and duff became generic names for all types of the
tambourine although the former must have been
rescrved for a round type.

7 The round form with both snares and
Jingling implements. In the Maghrib this in-

Strument is called the shakshak (Delphin and Guin, |

38, 65; Lavignac, 2932, 2944). In some parts, however,
this type is called the f{abila. In Egypt, according to
Villoteau, it was the bandayr.

If the drum (tabl) sounds the martial note of
[slam, as Doughty once said, the tambourine sounds
the social note. It is true that in the djdhiliyya
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the tambourine was in the bands of the matrons
and singing-girls (kayndt) during the battle, some-
times in company with the reed-pipe (mizmdr) as
with the Jewish tribes (Aghdni, ii, 172), but it
was also the one outstanding instrument of social
ife (al-Suyati, Muzhir, ii, 236) as many a hadith
testifies, In artistic music the tambourine has ever
been the most important instrument for maintaining
the rhythm (ika‘at, usial, durab).

The duff became the Persian daff or dap, the
Kurdish dafik, the Albanian and Bosnian def, and
the Spanish and Portuguese adufe. The di’ira is
the Caucasian dahare, the Serbian and Albanian
daire, and the ddrd of India. The tdr survives in the
Polish tur and the Swabhili afari. The tambourine was
popularized in Europe by the Moors of Spain and
was, for a long time, known as the tambour de Basque,
the latter region being one of the gateways for the
infiltration of Moorish civilization. It fell into
desuetude in Europe about the 15th century but
was revived again in the 17th century when Europe
adopted it as part of the Turkish or Janissary music
craze.

Bibliography: Farmer, History of Arabian
music to the xviith cenlury, 1929; idem, Studies
in  oritental musical instruments, 1931; Sachs,
Reallextkon der Musikinstrumente, 1913; Fétis,
Histoire générale de la musique, 1869-76; Christia-
nowitsch, Esquisse historique de la musigue arabe,
1863; Delphin and Guin, Notes sur la poésie et la
musique arabes dans le Maghreb algérien, 1886;
Advielle, La musique chez les Persans en 1885,
188s; Host, Nachrichten von Marokos und Fes,
1787; Kaempfer, Amoenistatum exoticarum ...,
x712; al-Mufaddal b. Salama, Kildb al-Maldhi,
Cairo MS,, {. dj. 533; Kashf al-humuim, Cairo MS.,
f. dj. 1; Aghani, Bulak ed.; Mahillon, Catalogue . . .
du Musée Instrumental du Conservaloire Royal de
Musique, 2nd ed.; Catalogue of the Crosby Brown
collection of musical instruments, New York; Ewliva
Celebi, Narrative of Travels . . . . . by Evliya Efends,
tr. J. von Hammer, 1834; Ibn ‘Abd Rabbihi, al-
‘I1kd al-farid, Cairo 1887-8; Kitab al-Imtac wa 'l-in-
t1fac, Madnd MS., Nr. 603; G. Toderini, Letieratura
turchesca, Venice 1787; Lavignac, Encyclopédie de
la mustque, v, 1922; Villoteau, in Description de
VEgypte, i, (Folio ed.);: Glossarium Latino-
Arabicum, ed. Seybold; Niebuhr, Voyage en
Arabie, 1776; Fitrat, Uzbek kilasstk musikasi,
Tashkent 1927; Mironov, Pesns Fergani Bukhari
1+ Rhivi, Tashkent 1931; Belaiev, Musikalnie in-
strumenti wuzbekistana, Moscow 1933; Kamil al-
Khula‘i, Kitdb al-Musiki al-sharki, Cairo 1322.

(H. G. FARMER)

DUGHLAT, occasionally DOKLAT, a Mongol tribe
whose name, according to Abu ’'l-Ghizi (ed. Des-
maisons, St. Petersburg 1871, i, 65), derives from the
plural of the Mongol word dogholong (-lang) “lame"'.
The tribe appears to have played no part in the early
period of the Mongol Empire, though it is supposed
always to have supported Cingiz Khian (Rashid al-
Din, ed. Berezin in Trudt vost. otd. Imp. Russk.
Arkheol. obshlestva, vii, 275, xiiiftext 47, 523 tr.
L. A. Khetagurov, Moscow-Leningrad 1952, i/1, 193).
At that timme the tribe apparently emigrated
In its entirety out of Mongolia; there is at least no
Mongol tribe of that name today.

The Dughlat did not attain political significance
until after the disintegration of the Ilkhan Empire
[9.v.], from which time Muhammad Haydar Duaghlat
(Haydar Mirzi, [q.v.)), a member of the tribe,
provides information about them in his Ta’rikh-
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Rashidi (ed. N. Elias and E. Denison Ross, London |

1895). But his information is not everywhere reliable
and, in the few places where the tribe is mentioned
In other sources, contradicts these. According to
Haydar a member of the Duaghldt, Talik or perhaps
his younger brother Bualadils:(the form Puladeél
printed in the edition of Abu $-Ghazi, 56 ff., does
not appear in the manuscripts), is supposed in
748/1347-8 to have placed Khin Tughluk Temiir
on the throne at Akst in the Tarim Basin. The latter
In turn is supposed to have expressed his gratitude
to the Dughlat by granting them ‘‘nine powers'
and thus to have stabilized their power in the Tarim
Basin. Haydar Dighlit claims to have seen this
document “in the Mongol language and script” in
his childhood, but says that it was lost during the
reign of Shaybini Khan, d. 916/1510 (g.v.] (Ta’rikh-i
Rashidi, 54 f., 305). But the inaccurate chronology
of this historian in the pertinent notices tends to
provoke strong doubt as to the genuineness of the
document. Between 769/1368 and 794/1392 (7?)
power in Mogholistin (as eastern interior Asia
starting at about Semiryeé‘e was at that time called)
was wielded by Kamar al-Din Diaghlat (Sharaf al-Din
Yazdi, Zafar-nama, ed. Bibl. Ind., Calcutta 1887-8,
i, 78 ff.), a brother of Buladji according to the
Ta’rikh-1 Rashidi. After an early period of co-
operation with Timur [¢.v.], he was forced by the
latter, after a long struggle, to flee across the Irtish
into the Altai (Yazdi, i, 494 ff.). Two of his brothers
remained in the service of Timuar (Yazdi, i, 104 ff.,
650), whose sister was married to a member of the
Dighlat.

After 1392 Kamar al-Din’s nephew ( ?) Khudaydad,
nominally major domo, was in fact the ruler of
Mogholistan. The Cingizid [¢.v.] khins whom he put
on the throne were nothing but puppets. Khudaydad
demonstrated his readiness to reach a settlement
with the Timiurids [¢.v.], ostensibly owing to their
common Islamic faith, and met in 828/1425 Ulugh
Beg [q.v.] without battle in Semiryeé’e (‘Abd al-
Razziak Samarkandi, Matla® al-sa‘dayn, Ms. Lenin-
grad, 157, fol. 230). In view of this agreement the
khans of Mogholistin had to accept the division of
their land among the brothers and sons of Khudaydad
(Ta’rikh-1+ Rashidi 100). His eldest son Muhammad
Shah was appointed tribal chief (Ulus Begi) by
Khan Wa’is (ca. 1418-29) and took up residence
in Semiryed’e (Ta’rikh-1 Rashidi 98). His younger
son was driven out of the western Tarim Basin by
the Timurids (14167 Samarkandl in
extraits xiv, i, 296) and died even before his father
did. His son Sayyid ¢All finally retook Kashghar
and ruled there for 24 years (died 862/1457-8,
according to his tomb in Kaishghar; see Ta’rikh-i
Rashidi 87, 99). He was succeeded by his two sons
Siniz Mirzd (until 869/1464-5) and Muhammad
Haydar (until 885/1480), both of whom performed
great services in the development of the region.
Then Aba Bakr Mirzd, the son of Saniz, drove his
uncle and Khian Yuanus of Mogholistin out of the
western Tarim Basin, after which he took up resi-
dence in Yarkend and defended himself in 9o4-5/1499
against an attack by the khans of Mogholistin. Not
until g920f/1514 was he eliminated by Sa‘ld Khéan
(Ta’rikh-1 Rashidi 293).

In addition to the principal line other branches of
the Diuighlit repeatedly established small principal-
ities, occasionally at war with the former. Muham-
mad Haydar for example, the grandfather of the
historian Muhammad Haydar, fought in alliance
with the Cingizid Yinus and with the Timirid
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Ahmad Mirzi against Abli Bakr Mirza (sce above).
His sons Mubainmad Husain and Sayyid Mubammad
Mirzi vacillated continuously between the two
dynastics and were even from time to time in the
service of the Uzbeks. The former was finally killed
in Herdt at the command of Shaybani (g v.] in
914/1508-9. His brother fell victim in 1533 to the
hatred of Khin ‘Abd al-Rashid of Mogholistin,
who had come to power in the same year (Ta’rikh-i

Rashidi 1006 {f., 305, 450), Mubammad Husayn’s

son, the historian Muhammad Haydar Mirza, left
In 1541 his position as governor of l.adakh in the
service of the ruler of the Tarim Basin to proclaim
his independence in Kashmir (see HAYDAR MIRzZA).

With the climination of this line and the end of
Abu Bakr’s (see above) rule in 920[/1514, the inde-
pendence of the Diaghlat in the Tarimn Basin came to
an end. They continued to support the Cingizids
there and wielded considerable power into the
17th century.

A tributary of the “Great Horde” of Kazakhs
between the Ili and the Jaxartes bore the name
Dulat into the 20th century, obviously derived from
Daghlat. At the end of the 19th century, they
included almost 40,000 tents {see N. Aristov,

Zamétkt ob einiceskom sostavé Tyurkskikh plemen ¢

narodnostey, St. Petersburg 1897, 77).
Bibliography: the sources are mentioued
above. Studies include W. Barthold, Zuxéli Vor-
lesungen iiber die Geschichte der Tiirken Mitielasiens,

Berlin 1935, 209-14 (French tr. Panis 1945): ide:u,

Four studies on the history of Central Asia, tr.

V. Minorsky, i, 1956, 54; R. Grousset, L’Empire

des steppes, Paris 1939, index; P. P. Ivanov,

Olerki po istoriv Sredney Azii (Qutlines of the

history of Central Asia), Moscow 1958, i and ii:

B. Spuler, in Handbuch der Orientalistik, volume

v, 5, index. The last two works named contain

further detailed bibliography.

(V. BArRTHOLD-[B. SPULER])

DUHA (AR.), “forenoon’’, the hour of one of the
prayers [see SALAT].

DUKAYN aAL-RADJIZ, the name of two
poets who were confused by Ibn Kutavba (Si:%,
Shakir ed. 592-95) and the authors who copied or
utilized him: Ibn ‘Abd Rabbih, ‘I&d, 1346/1928 ed.,
202-3; Aghani, vii, 155—Beirut ed., ix, 252-3; C. A.
Nallino, Lstt., (with a note of correction by M.
Nallino).

1.— Dukayn b. Radja’ al-Fukayvmi (d. 105/
723-24); a panegyric in radjax composed bv him on
Mus®ab b. al-Zubayr, and an urdsizza upon his horse
who won a race organized by al-Walid b. ‘Abd al-
Malik (see Yakuit, xi, r13-17; Ibn €Asakir, v, 274-9),
have been preserved.

2. — Dukayn b. Sa‘ld al-Darimi (d. 1o09/72%-28)
to whom Ibn Kutayba actually dedicated his
article entitled Dukayn al-Ridjiz: see also Ibn
‘Asiakir, tbid.; Yakat, xi, 117-19. He wrote a
panegyric on ‘Umar b. ‘Abd al-‘Aziz when the
latter was made governor of Medina (87/706),
which brought him a rich present, formal promises
and perhaps the intimacy of ‘Umar. After the latter
had risen to the Caliphate (99/717), Dukavn went to
visit him, reminded him of their covenant and
received a new gift. This Dukayn is said to have
written the line: “When a man has not sullied his
honour with vile deeds, whatever garment he wears
1s fine”, which appears, however, at the beginning of
the famous Ldmiyya by al-Samaw’al (F. Bustini,
al-Madiant al-haditha, i, 345).

This poet should not be confused with Dukayn

|
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(intact or reduced to a single hemistich); (b) in | “The karghana valley has always been  fairly
lexicography, the afrad are the words handed down | densely populated since the earliest irruption  of
by one single lexicographer (sec al—SuyﬁLi},;-'M uzhir®, i, | Islam, and even in pre-Islamic times, according to
ch. 5), distinct from dajad (tbid., i, 1147 lincs 8-12) | Chinese sources. As a conscquence, the indigenous
and mafarid (ibid., ch. 15); (c) In gramrnar, al-fard | population has been able to withstand the Turks,
has been said to signify “the singular” by de Sacy who have pressed in repeatedly ever since early
(Gr. Ar.2, i, 149), Fleischer (Kleinere Schriften, i, 97), | Islamic times; thus the Turks have only settled in
Wright (Ar. Gr.?, i, 521). This can only be a recent | onc part of the district (cf. the prescnt political
or exceptional meaning of the word, which should | distribution below). Since the end of the ninetecnth
be dropped and replaced by the traditional terms | century the Russians have also settled almost
al-wihid or (more often used today) al-mufrad; exclusively in the towns, leaving the agricultural

(d) in the science of hadith, fard is synonymous with
gharib mutlak: a tradition in which the second link
of the chain of those who have transmitted it is only
represented by a single tabi‘i; (e) in astronomy, al-
fard denotes the star alpha in Hydra (al-shudja®),
and hence the most brilliant (idea of isolation);
(fy in arithmetic, al-‘adad al-fard 1s “the odd
number” (from 3 upwards, inclusive), as opposcd to
al-‘adad al-zawd{ ‘‘even number” (al-Kh"arizmi,
Mafatih al-‘uliim, ed. van Vloten, 184), other uses
of fard in the divisibility of numbers, 1bid., 184-5;
(g) for theologians and philosophers, ai-fard denotes
the species, as restricted by the bond of individuation.

Bibliography: in the text; see also Tahanawi,

Dictionary of technical terms, 1, 1087, 1107, 1178

foot and 1179; Lane, Lexicon, S.V.

(H. FLEISCH)

AL-FARD [see NUDjUM]

FARD (A.), also farida, literally ‘‘something which
has been apportioned, or made obligatory”, and as
a technical term, a religious duty or obliga-
tion, the omission of which will be punished and the
performance of which will be rewarded. It is one of
the so-called al-ahkam al-khamsa, the ‘‘five qualifi-
cations’” by which every act of man is qualified in
religious law [see AHKAM]. A synonym Is wadjib. The
Hanafi school makes a distinction between fard and
wadjib,” applying the first term to those religious
duties which are explicitly mentioned in the proof
texts (Kur’an and sunna) as such, or based on
idjma¢, and the second to those the obligatory
character of which has been deduced by reasoning.
This distinction is not made by the other schools,
and as a norm for action fard and wddjidb are equally
binding. Islamic law distinguishes the individual
duty (fard ayn), such as ritual prayer, fasting, etc.,
and the collective duty (fard kifaya), the fulfilment
of which by a sufficient number of individuals
excuses the other individuals from fulfilling it, such
as funeral prayer, holy war, etc. .

Bibliography: Tahanawi, Dictionary of lech-
nical terms, 1124-6, 1444-8; N. P. Aghnides,

Mohammedan theories of finance, New York 1916,

112 ff.: Santillana, Istituzioni, i, 57 ff. Sce also

FURDA. (Ti. W. JUYNBOLL®)

FARGHANA, Ferghiani, a valley on the middle

Jaxartes (Slr-Darya), approximately 300 km. long |

and 70 km. wide, surrounded by parts of the Tian-
shan mountains: the Catkal range (Ar. Djadghal, up
to 3,000 m. high) on the north, the Ferghana
mountains (up to 4,000 m.) on the east, and the Alai
mountains (up to 6,000 m.) on the south. The only
approach (7 km. wide) accessible in all seasons 1is
in the west, at the point where the Jaxartes leaves
the valley and where the trade-route (and since
1899 the railway from Samarkand to Osh) enters it.

The Farghini valley covers approximately 23,000 |
km.?: the irrigated land (9,000 km.®) has increased

during the last decades, owing to the constant

extension of irrigation. The interior of the area

consists of a desert.

areas in the hands of the indigenous population.

Evidently Farghina becarne known to the Chinese
in 128 B.C., from the description of an envoy who
had travelled through it. But the connexion of the
Chinese accounts with individual areas or persons
cannot be established with any certainty. After the
spread of the second (western) Kok-Turkish kingdom
Farghini was exposed to Turkish attacks and,
after continued fighting between 627 and 649 A.D.,
came under Turkish dominion. A Turkish prince
took up residence in Kisian (Chinese K‘-sai), the
capital of that time. After the overthrow of the {irst
west-Turkish kingdom by the Chinese, in 657, the
whole district was governed from Kasan by a
Chinese governor. The indigenous Iranian dynasty,
whose influence had for some time been weakened
by a succession of local princes (as reported by the
Chinese envoy Hiian-tsang in 630), was evidenty
supplanted by a Turkish ruling family, after the
elimination of Chinese rule in about 68o. In 739
Arslan Khin is mentioned as ruler of Farghana.

An Arab-Muslim advance into Farghana, alleged
to have taken place in the time of the Caliph
¢Uthman under the leadership of Muhammad b.
Dijarir, who is said to have fallen at Safid Bulan at
the head of 2700 warriors (according to Djamal
Karshi apud Barthold, Turkestan, 160), certainly
belongs to the realm of legend. The legend formed
the basis for a Persian folk-tale (said to have been
translated from Arabic) which later spread through-
out Central Asia, and was finally translated into
Turkish (cf. Protokoli Turkest. Kruika Lyubileley
Arkheologit, iv, 149 f.). -

In fact the Muslim invasion of Farghana i1s con-
nected with the occupation of Transoxania by
Kutayba b. Muslim [¢.v.]. He first advanced into the
country in 94/712-3 and attempted a revolt from
there against the Caliph in 96/715, but was killed by
his own soldiers (Tabari, ii, 1256 f., 1275-31; S. G.
Klyashtornly, Iz istorii bor’bi narodov Srednecy Azis
protiv arabov[ Remarks on the history of the struggle of the
peoples of Central Astia against the Arabs],1n Esigrafiia
Vostoka, ix (1954), 55-64: this treats mainly of the
events of 712). Kutayba's grave is still pointed out
today close to the village of Djalal Kuduk, near
Andidjan (Protokoli, iii, 4). This revolt and the
battles which followed in Persia in the next decades,
finally leading to the downfall of the Umayyads 1n
749-50, prevented for some time the consolidation
of Arab-Islamic rule over Farghand. The Mushms
apparently had to leave the country again and in
103/721-2 the indigenous Sogdian prince was able to
recall and resettle in part of his country those
Sogdians who had migrated further eastwards to
avoid the summons to adopt Islam (Spuler, Iran, 37,
254 f.). At that time the local nobility (gentry: Diagans
[9.v.)) played the leading réle in Farghidnd, as In
the rest of Transoxania. The local prince also bore
this title beside that of Ikhshédh (cf. IKHSHIDIDS,
and Ol’ga L. Smirnova, Sogdiyskie moneti Rak noviy
isto‘nik dlya istorit Sredney Asis [Sogdian coins as a
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new source for the history of Central Asia), in Sovetskoe
IYostokovedenie, vi (1949), 356-67; further, A. Yuy
Yakubovskiy [ed.]: Trudi sogdiysko-tadiikskoy ékspe- |
dutsiv . .. [Works of the Sogdian-Tadqik expedition . . ],
i, Moscow-Leningrad 1950, 224-31; furtlmq'i‘iﬁ’sourccs: '
al-Baladhuri, Futith, 420; al-Tabari, 11, 5_1;:142, 2142
Hudiud al-“ilam, ed. Minorsky, 115-17, 355; idem in l
BSOAS, xviif2 (1955), 265).—In the year 121[739
the Arabs were once more able to send a governor to
Farghana (al-Tabari, ii, 1694), but there was still
continued opposition to Islam, especially as the
permanence of Arab rule had again been put in
doubt by the advance of Chinese armies into Western
Central Asia as far as Transoxania, between 745 and
751 (cf. Spuler, Iran, 302 and the sources and
studies given there). An envoy sent to the Caliph al-
Mansur by the local prince, who had evidently fled
to Kashghar, was held prisoner for a long time owing |
to his refusal to adopt Islam (Ya‘kibi, ii, 645). The
Caliphs al-Mahdi, HarGn al-Rashid (175-6/791-3) |
and al-Ma’miin were also forced to send troops to
Farghana to overcome the opposition to Islam and
Arab rule (Ya‘kubi, ii, 465 f., 478; Gardézi, 19:
further Spuler, Iran, 51f.). Only the inclusion of
Farghdna in the dominions of the Siminids {q.v.] in
approximately 205/820-1, under the administration
of the governor Nuh b. Asad (d. 227/841-2), opened the |
last doors to Islam, both in Kasan (al-Ya‘kibi,
Geogr., 294, ai-Ya‘kubi, ii, 478; al-Tabari, ii, 1257), |
the centre of administration, and Orast. The
indigenous dynasty had in the meantime disappeared.
From then on, the inhabitants of Farghiani supplied
soldiers for the guards of the Caliph al-Mu‘tasim
(218-27/833-42: al-Baladhuri, 431; Spuler, Iran, 137,
185, fn. 8). They thereby strengthened the influence
of the Iranian element in Mesopotamia, which
moreover increased continually under the Samanids.
Farghana in the time of the Simanids has been
amply described by Arab geographers. At that time
a change in the economic importance of the several
parts of the country appears to have taken place.
According to Ibn Khurradadhbih, 30, the road |
leading into the country from the west crossed the
Jaxartes at Khodjand ([¢.v.]; now Leninabad), and
continued to Alkhsikath {g.v.], along the right bank,
then to Kubi, Osh and Ozkind (Ozgand) along the
left bank. Al-Istakhri, 335, on the other hand con-
siders the road running south of the river to be the
main one and lists several populated places along it;
only a secondary road led to Akhsikath at that time. |
The Farghana valley then formed the frontier
district against the (still unconverted) Turks, who |
had recently been driven back north-eastwards in
several places. There were strong garrisons in Osh
and some neighbouring forts, used as observation
posts against them. Akhsikath (al-Istakhri, 333) was
the capital at that time, a position it held as early as
the middle of the seventh century, according to
Chinese reports and al-Baladhurl (Futih, ed. de
Goeie, 420). On the other hand Kuba is designated as
larger, and as the actual capital of the country by
al-Mukaddasi, 272, though its period of prosperity |
was certainly short.—In the tenth century Farghina
was divided into three provinces and many admini-
strative districts, which are listed by the geographers.
They stress the fact that the villages of the country
were bigger than elsewhere in Transoxania and
occasionally extended as much as a day's journey.
Islam (of the Hanafi school of law) had asserted itself
successfully in the meantime, and convents (K hdankdh)
of the Karramiyya [¢.v.] are also mentioned by al-
Mukaddasi, 323. Nothing else is reported about

adherents of other religions, such as Christians,
Manichaeans and Zoroastrians. Nevertheless an
Arabic inscription dating from 433/1041-2 was
discovered in the gorge at Wiardakh (in the south),
showing a Sassanian and Christian (rami) date
beside the Muslim one (Profokoll, viii, 46 f). A
further Arabic inscription (without this peculiarity
in the dating) from the year 329/940-1 was found in
Osh in 1885 (Oté2t Imp. Arkheol. Kommissii za 1882-
1888 godi, p. LXXIII). Buildings from Simanid
times, on the other hand, have evidently not been
preserved.

The mountain ranges surrounding the valley
supplied gold, silver and coal (already then used for
heating, al-Istakhri, 334), and furthermore petroleum,
iron, copper, lead, turquoises, sal ammoniac and 2
medicament called Kafilkan (cf. BGA, iv, 344; parti-
culars in Spuler, Iran, 387, 389, 399, with sources,
especially al-Mukaddasi, 326; Ibn Hawkal?, 384).
Turkish slaves, iron and copper, swords and armour
as well as textiles were exported from Farghini and
Isfidiab (Hudud al-‘alam, 116; Spuler, Iran, 407 £:).
Judging by the growth in revenue the country’s
prosperity increased greatly in Samaianid times.
According to Ibn Khurradidhbih, 38, it amounted to
280,000 dirhems; Ibn Hawkal?, 470, writing about
130 years later, in 977, puts it already at one million
(Spuler, Iran, 476).

After the collapse of the Samanid state in 38¢/999,
Farghana came under the dominion of the Karluks
[¢.v.] and thus of the ruling dynasty of the Iiig-Khans
or Karakhanids [¢.v.]. Ozkand [q.v.], where twelfth-
century buildings and tomb-stones are still preserved,
now became the centre of administration. It was
there that most coins were minted (oiten bearing the

province name Farghini as the place of coinage),
but other minting-places also occur. The whole of-

| Transoxania was originally administered from

Ozkind. After the divisions which soon took place
within the Karakhanid dynasty (cf. O. Pritsak, in
Isl., xxxi[1 (1953), 17-68), the princes of Farghana
settled in Ozkind, where they withstood a Saldjuk
advance in the years 482-3/1089-go. In 536/1141
Farghana came under the dominion of the Giirkhans
[¢.v.] of the Karakhitay [¢g.v.], but the indigenous
dynasty was still tolerated, as elsewhere within this
state. Until 560-74/1165-79, this dynasty seems also
to have ruled over Samarkand, which later again
came under the rule of a separate branch of the
Karakhdnids. From 1212 to 1218 Farghina was
disputed between the Kh™arizmshih Muhammad II
[¢.v.] and first the Nayman prince Kiiélig, who had
fled westwards, then the Mongols; with the sub-
jection of the prince of Akhsikath and Kaisidn, the
province subsequently fell to the Mongols (Ulus of
Caghatay; cf. the article &INGizips, above) for
whom it was long administered by Mahmid and
his son Mas‘id Yalava¢ in the thirteenth century.
Local princes in Farghdnd were tolerated for a long
time; the sheltered position of the valley induced
Barak Khidn, the Mongol governor, and the
Karakhitiy before him, to keep the treasury there
(Wassaf, Bombay ed., 67 bottom; Djuwayni, i, 48).
The newly founded town of Andidjan [¢.v.] (known
to the Arab geographers only as the village Andukin)
was the capital of the Farghiana valley at the end
of the thirteenth century. Marghinin now also gained

In importance.

After the Ulus of Caghatay split into two opposing

sections in the fourteenth century, both the western

kingdom (Transoxania) and the eastern kingdom
(then called Mogholistin) contended for Farghana
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at different times, up to the time'ﬂ;glfx Timir. As | towns of Khokand and Namangin were, however,
I'arghdnd belonged to Mogholistin duripg the greater | considerably larger and of greater economic Irnpor-
part of this struggle, its administration shared certain | tance (Khokand had approximately 113,000 in-
aspects of the administration of the Tarim valley: | habitants in 1912, and Namangin 70,000: in 1951,
the tax districts in both countries were called Uréin, | in contrast, approximately ¢3,000 and 115,000
not Tuman (Mongolian timen: unit of ten thousand) | respectively).

as in the rest of Transoxania.

Under the Timiirids [¢.v.] Farghini mostly belonged
to Khurasan (i.e., to the dominion of Shihrukh
[¢.v.] and his son Ulugh Beg [¢.v.]) and from 873-99/
1409-94 had its own ruler in ‘Umar Shaykh [¢.v.],
a great-great-grandson of Timir. He was succeeded
by his son Babur, who from Farghini moved against
the intruding Shaybanids [¢.v.] and advanced as
far as Samarkand; but in 9og/1504, after eventful
battles he saw himself forced to surrender Farghina,

and finally fled altogether to India (for details |

see BABUR). It is to him that we owe a more
exact description of Farghina at a time when

power-relationships in Central Asia were undergoing |

a decisive change, through the fall of the Timaurids,
the advance of the Shaybanids at the head of

the Ozbegs [¢g.v.], as well as the establishment of the |

Shi‘i Safavids [¢.v.] in Persia. At that time there
were nine larger towns in Farghana, to which Bibur
also adds Khodjand. Khokand, the later capital, was
only a wvillage at the time. The capital was
Andidjan, which was already completely turkicized.
(According to Babur, it was here that Caghatay, raised
to a literary language by C€Ali Shir Nawaia’i, was

]

The Russians forthwith raised Farghania’s cotton-
production considerably, introduced new American
kinds of cotton and made Farghina (as Central Asia
generally) one of their main providers of cotton and
stlk. The most important source of uranium of the
Soviet Union is also situated in the Farghiana valley
(cspecially near Tuya-Muyun); petroleurn and coal
are also extracted.—The ancient system of irrigation
has been expanded and improved and, as the *Far-
ghana system’, it has gained significance for the
entire irrigation economy of the USSK: construction
of the great Farghana canal in 1939; Farhat dam on
the Jaxartes.—The sudden economic advance caused
an inflation which led to a revolt in 1898. From 1916
to 1922 Farghand was involved in the fighting
between the indigenous Turkish Basmadi associa-
tions and the Russians, and later the Bolsheviks.
After the October revolution the Farghini valley
was no longer a single administrative unit. Instead
the central and eastern areas—essentially according
to the nature of the majority of the population—
were handed over to the Uzbekistan republic, and
the west to Tadjikistan. The mountains surrounding
the Farghana valley belong for the most part, how-

spoken). Marghinan was then still Iranian.—At the | ever, to Kirgizistan: this division demonstrates the

time of Babur there were numerous orchards and
gardens 1n Farghina and various kinds of wood used
for making quivers, bird-cages and similar articles;
also a reddish-white stone, discovered in about
1492 and used for making knife-handles and articles
of that kind. Iron and turquoise were obtained
from the mines; but Babur makes no mention of
coal-mining or the manufacture of weapons, two
formerly important branches of the economy.
According to his estimate the country was only
sufficiently rich to support an army of 3-4000 men.

After the final expulsion of the Timurids, Farghana
belonged to the Ozbeg state of the Shaybanids;
Andidjan was then the seat of a local dynasty and
gave 1ts name to the whole valley (cf. Mahmud ibn |
Wali, Bahr al-asrar, MS India Office 575, fol. 102b).
After the collapse of the Shaybanid state in 1598-9,
several Khodja families divided the country up
among themselves. They lived under the nominal
dependency of Bukhard, in Cadak, north of the
Jaxartes, and had to submit to a number of arrange- |
ments with the I{azakhs and Kirgiz, who repeatedly
pressed into the valleys of the mountains surrounding
Farghana. In 1r21/1709-10 the Farghini valley be-
came a separate Ozbeg Khanate under Shihrukh Bi
(Mulla Niyaz Muhammad, Ta’rikh-1+ Shahrukhi, ed.
N. N. Pantusov, Kazan 1885, 21; cf. Ivanov, 178-
214). From then until 1876 the Farghdina valley was
the centre of the Khinate of Khokand (q.v. for details
about the name and history of the town). 4

In 1876 the Khanate was annexed by the Russians

"

and became the centre of the ‘“‘Farghiana district”
(Ferganskaya Oblast?), an area of 160,141 km.?
(according to Brockhaus-Efron) with 1,560,411
inhabitants (in 189%). The seat of the military govern-
ment was the town New Margelan, founded by the
Russians, called Skobelev from 19o07-24, and sub-
sequently Farghdind (pop., 1951, approx. 50,000)
and still today the centre of administration of the
“Farghana district” in Uzbekistan (8029 km.* with
approximately 720,000 inhabitants [in 1951]). The

result of the gradual advance of Turkish tribes into
this area and, since the sixteenth and seventeenth
centuries, into the mountains, as well as the retreat
of the Iranians. This political organization has had
no significance for the development of the valley’s
economy or system of communication. The know-
ledge of Russian has increased greatly in the last
decades among the indigenous population, but
without supplanting the indigenous languages.
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Weltatlas, gi1st ed., 1957, p. 93; Leimbach, 340;

Shabad, 39s. (W. BARTHOLD-[B. SPULER]))

AL-FARGHANI, the mediaeval dstronomer
Alfraganus. His full name is Abu 'l-*Abbis Ahmad
b. Muhammad b, Kathir al-IFarghiini, that is to say,
a native of Farghdna in Transoxania; not everyone,
however, is agreed upon his name: the I'thrist only
speaks of Muhammad b. Kathir, and Abu ’l-Faradj
of Ahmad b. Kathir, while Ibn al-KiftI distinguishes
between two persons, Muhammad and Ahmad b,
Muhammad, in other words father and son; however
it is very probable that all the references are to the
same personage, an astronomer who lived in the
time of the Caliph al-Ma’miun (d. 833) and until the
dcath of al-Mutawakkil (861), for Abu ’l-Mahasin
and Ibn Abi Usaybi‘a refer to a certain Ahmad b.
Kathir al-Farghdni who, in 247/861, is said to have
been sent by al-Mutawakkil to IFustat to supervise
the construction of a Nilometer.

His principal work, which still survives in Arabic
at Oxford, Paris, Cairo and the hbrary of Princeton
University, bears different titles: Djawami® “ilm al-
nudiim wa 'l-harakat al-samawiyya, Usil “ilm al-
nudijum, al-Madkhal ila “ilm hay’at al-aflak, and
Kitdab al-fusil al-thalathin. It was translated into
Latin by John of Seville and Gerard of Cremona.
According- to Steinschneider, a translation into
Hebrew by Jacob Anatoli also exists at Berlin,
Munich, Vienna, Oxiord, etc. The Latin translation
by John of Seville was printed at Farrara in 1493,
Nuremberg in 1537, Paris in 1546, Berkeley (F. ]J.
Carmody) in 1943; the translation by Gerard of
Cremona was published by R. Campani (Citta di
Castello, 1910). From Jacob Anatoli’s translation
into Hebrew Jacob Christmann made a Latin
translation which appeared in 1590 at Frankfurt-
am-Main. In 1669, at Amsterdam, Jacob Golius
edited the Arabic text with a translation and a
copious commentary, under the title: Muhammedis
fil. Ketiri Ferganensis, qui vulgo Alfraganus dicitur,
Elementa astronomica, Arabice et Latine. Apart from
this work which, bafore Regiomontanus, was more
widely circulated in the west than that of any other
Arabic astronomer, since it was fairly short and
easily understood, al-Farghani also wrote two books
on the astrolabe, al-Kdamil fi 'l-asturldb and Fi san‘at
al-asturldb (the Arabic text of which is extant in
Berlin and Paris) and certain other works, references
to which are given in Brockelmann and Carmody.
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AL-FARGHAN]I, the name of two tenth-century
historians, Abi Muhammad ‘Abd Allah b. Ahmad b.
Dja‘far (b. 282/895-6, d. 362/972-3) and his son, Abu

- Mansar Ahmad b. ¢Abd Allih (327/939-398/1007).

‘Abd Allah's great-grandfather had been brought
to the ¢Irik from Farghina and had become a
Muslim under al-Mu‘tasim. ‘Abd Allah himsclf was
a student of the great Tabari, whose works he
transmitted, and he achieved high rank in the army.
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He went to Egypt where his son, it seems, was born,
and he and his fainily remained there. He wrote a
continuation of al-Tabarl's historical work, entitled
al-Sila or al-Mudhayyal, and his son wrote a further
continuation, entitled Silat al-Sila. Both works are
known only from quotations in the works of other
historians, though it has been suggested that a
papyrus leaf containing the account of a battle from
the reign of al-Muktadir may derive from the Sila;
they were probably much more widely used than
citations under their names indicate. The younger
IFarghani also wrote biographies of Kafar al-Ivhshidi
and the Fitimid al-CAziz, both of which, unfortunate-
ly, have been lost along with most of the historical
literature written under the [FFatimids.
Bibliography: Ta’rikh Daghddd, 1x, 349;
Ta’rikk Dimashk, vii, 277; Yakat, Udaba’, i,
161 f.; Safadi, Wdfi, under Ahmad (who follows
Yakat); intro. to Tabari, xx; R. Guest, 1n A4
volume of Oriental studies presented to E. G.
Browne, Cambridge 1922, 173; F. Rosenthal, 4
history of Muslim historiography, Leiden 1952, 73;
N. Abbott, Studies in Arabic literary papyri, i,
Chicago 1957, 109 ff. (F. ROSENTHAL)
FARHAD PASHA {sece FERHAD PASHA].

FARHAD wa-SHIRIN. A. Christensen (Sassa-
nides, 469 and index) has collected together the in-
formation relating to Shirin (Pehlavi Skirén “‘the
sweet'’; cf. I"Avxépa, Glycera), a Christian favourite
of the Sasanid king of Iran, Khusraw II Parviz
(Pehlavi Abharvéz ‘‘the victorious', 590-628).
According to Sebeos, she was a native of Khuzistan;
Khusraw married her at the beginning of his
reign and she maintained. her influence over him
although inferior in status to Maria the Byzantune
whom he had married mainly for reasons of policy;
she protected the Christian clergy, probably lived for
a time in the palace, the ruins of which still survive
at Kasr-i Shirin [¢.v.], and she did not forsake the
king in the last hours immediately before his assas-
sination: their son, Mardanshah, was put to death
when Shéroé, Maria’s son, overthrew him and
ascended the throne. Legends concerning the love of
the king and Shirin soon came into being, and some
of the details were collected by al-Tha%Ghbi (691)
and Firdawsi (Shdh-ndma, trans. Mohl, vii), in
particular Shirin’s suicide over the body of Khusraw;
this romantic episode, together with that of Shirin
and Farhid (Pehlavi Frahadh), became the subject of
a series of romances in verse, in Persian, Turkish
(see below) and Kurdish (Duda, 3, n. 7 and 38).
Moreover Christensen (Gestes, 116-9) has noted
certain features in the Persica of Ctesias in which he
sees elements which helped to form the legend of
Farhid and Shirin—Semiramis creating a garden
near Mount Bagistanon (Bisutin), having a way cut
through the Zagros mountains to allow for the
passage of a canal, and having a royal castle built
for her own use.

After the occupation of Irin by the Arabs, the
first text in their language to mention Shirin and
her lovers is the Chronicle of al-Tabari; in its Persian
adaptation by Bal®ami, we read: “Shirin was loved
by Farhad whom Parviz punished by sending him to
the quarries of Bisutin'' (trans. Zotenberg, 1, 304
and index, s.v. Ferhad, Schirin). The Arab geogra-
phers mention them; thus Yakut claims to see
Shirin's image among the sculptures of Tak-1
Bustin, according to poems which he quotes (Buldan,
iii, 252-3) and records a narrative (iv, 112; and
Barbier de Meynard, Dictionnaire de la Perse, 347-8

| and 448-9) explaining how the king had a castle
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introd., 20. The important thing is that he gave new
life to an original which otherwise would no doubt
have disappeared like so many other Pahlavi texts.

In his poem the influence of ancient Ican appears
particularly in the frequent allusions to the divine or
the evil powers, to the sacred fires (mentioned by
their names) and to their maintenance, to the ancient
months and feast days, and to legendary features;
there 1s in it a case of trial by ordeal, and one of
those consanguineous marriages which were charac-
teristic of the royal families of ancient Iran. The
subject of the poem is fatal love: from the time of the
appearance of the first edition of the Persian text
the similarities between the poem and the story of
Tristan and Iseult were recognized—there is thus no
need to give an analysis of it here (cf. Massé, g ff.).
The romance may be based on a historical fact:
V. Minorsky has sought to demonstrate that it
probably relates the adventures of a descendant of
the Arsacid family and of a princess of one of the
seven noble families of the Parthian period.

In Gurgini's poetry there are realistic features
contributing to knowledge of customs and folklore.
At times his style is affected and precious (tr., 20-1),
especially when, like other Persian poets, he 1s
describing feminine beauty in conventional terms
(e.g., ch. 37; tr., 9o). Mahdjib bas noted a series of
images and of ancient proverbs (introd., 55-8),
archaism sometimes used with a special meaning
(sbid., 34) and some words which. are close to the
Pahlavi forms (i¢bid., 43). The poem had a lasting
influence. Mahdjib points out similarities between
some verses of Gurgani and those of later poets, and
even some borrowings (introd., 98 ff.). The ten
passionate letters written by Wis to Ramin (Minovi,
347-833 Mahdjab, 259-86; tr. 318-51) were imitated
by the poets Awhadi, Ibn “Imiad, ¢Arifi, ‘Imad
Fakih (ten letters), Amir Husayni, Katibl and
Salman-i, Sawidji (thirty letters). Of more signifi-
cance is the similarity evident in the plan of Nizami’s
verse romance Khusraw u Shirin, which was probably
inspired by Gurgini, though as regards style it may
be suggested that Nizami intended that his learned
and highly artificial style should form a contrast to
the generally simple and sober style of Gurgani.

Bibliography: Editions: Nassau Lees and

Munshi Ahmad Ali (Bibl. Ind.), Calcutta 1864,

based on a manuscript in India; Minovi, Tehran

1314/1935, based on three manuscripts including

that of the Bibl. Nat., Paris, which is the best;

Muhammad Dja“ar Mahdjab, Tehran 1337/1959,

which makes use of the two preceding editions.

French translation with introduction, by H. Massé,

Paris 1959; Georgian adaptation: Visramiani, tr.

O. Wardrop (Oriental Translation Fund, new

series, xxiii, London 1914). Studies: Z. Safa,

Ta’rikh-i adabiydat dar Iram, Tehrin 1336/1958,

ii, index; Gr.I.Ph., index; K. H. Graf, analysis and

extracts translated into German verse, in ZDMG,

xxiii (1869), 375-433; Fr. Gabrieli, Note sul Wis u

Rémin, in R. Acad. Naz. des Linces, rendiconts,

March-April 1939; V. Minorsky, Wis « Rdmin, a

Parthian romance, in BSOAS, xi/4 (1946); Sadik

Hidayat, in Paydm-+ naw, Tehrin 1324/1946,

nos. r and 2: M. Minovi, in Sukhan, Tehran 1333-4/

1956, nos. 1 and 2; A. Bausani, Sloria della

letteratura persiana, Milan 1960, 621-6; J. Rypka,

Iranische Lileraturgeschichte, Leipzig 1959, 176-8.

(H. MASSE)

GURGAN!]I [see pjurpjANI].

GURKHAN, the title borne by the {non-Muslim)
rulers of Karakhitiy [¢q.v.] (Chinese Hsi Liao =

1143

Western Liao) who governed central Asia between
522-5/1128-31 and 6081212 (or, with Glicltik, till 615/
1218). The first ruler was Yeh-li Ta-shih (d. 537/
I143), a prince from the north Chinese dynasty of
Liao, of the Kfi-tan (Khitiy) people. He overthrew
the regime of the Karakhinids [¢.v.) or Ilig-khins
and in 535/1141 defeated the Saldjakid sultan Sandjar
[¢.v.] decisively in the Katwin plain, north of Samar-
kand: the victory of a non-Muslim ruler from the
East over one of the most powerful rulers of Islam
probably provided the foundation for the legend
of Prester John [¢q.v.] (Girkhin > Johannes).

The title Girkhian is probably taken from the
Turkish words kiir[gilr (Mongol ktir) (‘““broad”,
“wide’’, ‘‘general’’: cf. Mahmid al-Kashghari,
Diwan, ed. C. Brockelmann, Budapest 1928, 117;
Radloff, Versuch eines Wrterbuches ...;? 1960, ii,
1447, 1637; Manghol un Niuca Tobca’an (Geheime
Geschichte der Mongolen), ed. E. Haenisch, Leipzig
1937, 65 and ed. Kozin, Moscow/Leningrad 1941,
278); P. Doerfer in OLZ, 1960, col. 635 f. The
Muslims also refer to Girkhan as ‘‘Khian-i Khanan”.

Bibliography: K. A. Wittfogel and Féng

Chia-Shéng, History of the Chinese Society Liao,

Philadelphia 1949, 431, 619-55 (History of the

Gurkhians based on Eastern and Western sources,

written in collaboration with K. H. Menges);

K. Menges in Byzantion, xxift (1951), 104-6;

idem, in RO, xvii (x953), 71; Spuler, Iran, 360

n. 8. For the history of the Gurkhans see also the

Bibl. to KARA KHITAY and KIRMAN (13th century).

(B. SPULER)

GUWAKHARZ [see BAKHARZ].

GUZEL HISAR [see AYDIN].

GUZGAN ([see DJUZDJAN].

GWALIYAR, formerly capital of the Sindhia
state of Gwaliyar, now a town in Madhya Pradesh.
“Tradition assigns the foundation of the city to one
Siiradj Sen who was cured of leprosy by an ascetic
named Gwailipa. The latter inhabited the hill on
which the fort now stands, and this was called
Gwailiyar after him’. The early history of Gwalhyar
is, however, shrouded in myth and romance. The
Hina adventurers, Toramana and his son Mihirkula,
who partially overthrew the Gupta power 1n the
6th century A.D., are considered to be the first
historical holders of this place. Later Radia Bhodi of
Kanawdj, the Kacthwaha Radjputs and the Parihars
respectively held sway over it.

In 413/1022 when Sultan Mahmid of Ghazna
marched against Ganda, the ruler of Kalindjar, he
passed the fort of Gwalivar. Since the Radia of
Gwailiyar was a feudatory of Ganda, the Sultan
stormed the fort. The Radji, despite his successful
resistance, was so alarmed that he sued ifor peace
(Zayn al-akhbar, 79). In 592/r196 Kutb al-Din
Aybak took the fort from the Parihars (Tabakat-s
Nasiri, 145; Eng. tr., Raverty, i, 545-6, with note on
other versions). Iletmish’s first territorial appoint-
ment was as the amir of Gwaliyar (Tabakat-s Nasiri,
169; Eng. tr. i, 604). It appears to have been lost to
the Turks because in 629/1231 Iletinish is reported to
have reconquered it and made appointments of the
amir-t dad, the kofwal and the kadi. But the history
of the Muslim occupation of Gwailiyar is a chequered
one. Early in her reign Radiyya (634-7/1236-40) had
to send an expedition towards Gwiliyar under Tamur
Khin, but the position became untenable and the
fort had to be abandoned to Cahardeva. In 649/x251
Balban led a full-scale expedition against Gwaliyar,
but does not seem to have achieved any permanent
success, for the numismatic evidence shows that

(Vg



